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An Emergency Preparedness Survey was 

conducted by the Indiana State Department of 

Health in accordance with 42 CFR 483.475.

Survey Date:  06/29/20

Facility Number:  010453

Provider Number:  15G814

AIM Number:  201408320

At this Emergency Preparedness survey, Voca 

Corporation of Indiana Inc was found not in 

compliance with Emergency Preparedness 

Requirements for Medicare and Medicaid 

Participating Providers and Suppliers, 42 CFR 

483.475.

The facility has 8 certified beds.  All 8 beds are 

certified for Medicaid.  At the time of the 

survey, the census was 7. 

Quality Review completed on 07/01/20

The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.475 is 

NOT MET as evidenced by:

E 0000  

403.748(b)(1), 418.113(b)(6)(iii), 441.184(b)

(1), 482.15(b)(1), 483.475(b)(1), 483.73(b)

(1), 485.625(b)(1) 

Subsistence Needs for Staff and Patients 

[(b) Policies and procedures.  [Facilities] 

must develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, 

based on the emergency plan set forth in 

paragraph (a) of this section, risk 

assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this 

section, and the communication plan at 

E 0015
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paragraph (c) of this section.  The policies 

and procedures must be reviewed and 

updated every 2 years (annually for LTC).  

At a minimum, the policies and procedures 

must address the following:

(1) The provision of subsistence needs for 

staff and patients whether they evacuate or 

shelter in place, include, but are not limited to 

the following:

(i) Food, water, medical and 

pharmaceutical supplies 

(ii) Alternate sources of energy to 

maintain the following:

(A) Temperatures to protect patient 

health and safety and for the safe and 

sanitary storage of provisions.

(B) Emergency lighting.

(C) Fire detection, extinguishing, 

and alarm systems.

(D) Sewage and waste disposal.

*[For Inpatient Hospice at §418.113(b)(6)

(iii):] Policies and procedures.

(6) The following are additional requirements 

for hospice-operated inpatient care facilities 

only.  The policies and procedures must 

address the following:

(iii) The provision of subsistence needs 

for hospice employees and patients, whether 

they evacuate or shelter in place, include, 

but are not limited to the following:

(A) Food, water, medical, and 

pharmaceutical supplies.

(B) Alternate sources of energy to 

maintain the following:

(1) Temperatures to protect 

patient health and safety and for the safe and 

sanitary storage of provisions. 

(2) Emergency lighting.
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(3) Fire detection, extinguishing, 

and alarm systems.

(C) Sewage and waste disposal.

Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures include at a minimum, 

(1) The provision of subsistence needs for staff 

and clients, whether they evacuate or shelter in 

place, include, but are not limited to the 

following: (i) Food, water, medical, and 

pharmaceutical supplies. (ii) Alternate sources 

of energy to maintain - (A) Temperatures to 

protect resident health and safety and for the safe 

and sanitary storage of provisions; (B) 

Emergency lighting; (C) Fire detection, 

extinguishing, and alarm systems; and (D) 

Sewage and waste disposal in accordance with 42 

CFR 483.475(b)(1).  This deficient practice 

could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, the emergency 

preparedness plan did not address subsistence 

needs provisions for sewage and waste disposal.  

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Aide agreed the emergency 

preparedness plan for the facility did not address 

subsistence needs provisions for sewage and 

waste disposal.

E 0015 CORRECTION:

[Facilities] must develop and 

implement emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures, based on the 

emergency plan. Specifically, the 

facility will incorporate the 

following policies into its 

emergency preparedness plan: 

the provision of subsistence 

needs for staff and clients, 

whether they evacuate or shelter 

in place, include, but are not 

limited to the following: Sewage 

and waste disposal.

PREVENTION:

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 

preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components 

are present. Additionally, the 

agency Safety committee will 

review and revise the plan as 

needed but no less than annually.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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403.748(b)(6), 416.54(b)(5), 418.113(b)(4), 

441.184(b)(6), 482.15(b)(6), 483.475(b)(6), 

483.73(b)(6), 484.102(b)(5), 485.625(b)(6), 

485.68(b)(4), 485.727(b)(4), 485.920(b)(5), 

491.12(b)(4), 494.62(b)(5) 

Policies/Procedures-Volunteers and Staffing 

[(b) Policies and procedures.  The [facilities] 

must develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, 

based on the emergency plan set forth in 

paragraph (a) of this section, risk 

assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this 

section, and the communication plan at 

paragraph (c) of this section.  The policies 

and procedures must be reviewed and 

updated at least every 2 years (annually for 

LTC).] At a minimum, the policies and 

procedures must address the following:]

(6) [or (4), (5), or (7) as noted above] The 

use of volunteers  in an emergency or other 

emergency staffing strategies, including the 

process and role for integration of State and 

Federally designated health care 

professionals to address surge needs during 

an emergency.

*[For RNHCIs at §403.748(b):] Policies and 

procedures. (6) The use of volunteers in an 

emergency and other emergency staffing 

strategies to address surge needs during an 

emergency.

*[For Hospice at §418.113(b):] Policies and 

procedures.  (4) The use of hospice 

employees in an emergency and other 

emergency staffing strategies, including the 

process and role for integration of State and 

Federally designated health care  

professionals to address surge needs during 

an emergency.

E 0024
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Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures include the use of 

volunteers in an emergency or other emergency 

staffing strategies, including the process and role 

for integration of State or Federally designated 

health care professionals to address surge needs 

during an emergency in accordance with 42 CFR 

483.475(b)(6).  This deficient practice could 

affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, the emergency 

preparedness plan did not include the use of 

volunteers in an emergency or other emergency 

staffing strategies, including the process and role 

for integration of State or Federally designated 

health care professionals to address surge needs 

during an emergency.  Based on interview at the 

time of record review, the Maintenance Aide 

agreed the emergency preparedness 

documentation did not include emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures for the use 

of volunteers in an emergency.

E 0024 CORRECTION:

[Facilities] must develop and 

implement emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures, based on the 

emergency plan. Specifically, the 

facility will incorporate the 

following policies into its 

emergency preparedness plan: 

the use of volunteers in an 

emergency or other emergency 

staffing strategies, including the 

process and role for integration of 

State and Federally designated 

health care professionals to 

address surge needs during an 

emergency.

PREVENTION:

The QIDP Manager and other 

employees responsible for 

development of the facility’s 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

will receive additional training 

toward incorporating required 

components into the EPP.

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 

preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components 

are present. Additionally, the 

agency Safety committee will 

review and revise the plan as 

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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needed but no less than annually.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

403.748(b)(8), 416.54(b)(6), 418.113(b)(6)

(C)(iv), 441.184(b)(8), 482.15(b)(8), 

483.475(b)(8), 483.73(b)(8), 485.625(b)(8), 

485.920(b)(7), 494.62(b)(7) 

Roles Under a Waiver Declared by 

Secretary 

[(b) Policies and procedures.  The [facilities] 

must develop and implement emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, 

based on the emergency plan set forth in 

paragraph (a) of this section, risk 

assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this 

section, and the communication plan at 

paragraph (c) of this section.  The policies 

and procedures must be reviewed and 

updated at least every 2 years (annually for 

LTC).] At a minimum, the policies and 

procedures must address the following:]

(8) [(6), (6)(C)(iv), (7), or (9)] The role of the 

[facility] under a waiver declared by the 

Secretary, in accordance with section 1135 

of the Act, in the provision of care and 

treatment at an alternate care site identified 

by emergency management officials.

*[For RNHCIs at §403.748(b):] Policies and 

procedures. (8) The role of the RNHCI under 

a waiver declared by the Secretary, in 

accordance with section 1135 of Act, in the 

provision of care at an alternative care site 

identified by emergency management 

officials.

E 0026
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Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures include the role of the 

ICF/IID facility under a waiver declared by the 

Secretary, in accordance with section 1135 of 

the Act, in the provision of care and treatment at 

an alternate care site identified by emergency 

management officials in accordance with 42 CFR 

483.475(b)(8).  This deficient practice could 

affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, the emergency 

preparedness plan did not include the role of the 

facility under a waiver declared by the Secretary, 

in accordance with section 1135 of the Act.  

Based on interview at the time of record review, 

the Maintenance Aide agreed the plan did not 

include the role of the facility under a waiver 

declared by the Secretary, in accordance with 

section 1135 of the Act.

E 0026 CORRECTION:

[Facilities] must develop and 

implement emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures, based on the 

emergency plan. Specifically, the 

facility will incorporate the 

following policies into its 

emergency preparedness plan: 

The role of the facility under a 

waiver declared by the Secretary, 

in accordance with section 1135 

of the Act, in the provision of care 

and treatment at an alternate care 

site identified by emergency 

management officials.

PREVENTION:

The QIDP Manager and other 

employees responsible for 

development of the facility’s 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

will receive additional training 

toward incorporating required 

components into the EPP.

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 

preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components 

are present. Additionally, the 

agency Safety committee will 

review and revise the plan as 

needed but no less than annually.

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

403.748(c)(1), 416.54(c)(1), 418.113(c)(1), 

441.184(c)(1), 482.15(c)(1), 483.475(c)(1), 

483.73(c)(1), 484.102(c)(1), 485.625(c)(1), 

485.68(c)(1), 485.727(c)(1), 485.920(c)(1), 

486.360(c)(1), 491.12(c)(1), 494.62(c)(1) 

Names and Contact Information 

[(c) The [facility must develop and maintain 

an emergency preparedness communication 

plan that complies with Federal, State and 

local laws and must be reviewed and updated 

at least every 2 years (annually for LTC).]  

The communication plan must include all of 

the following:]

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Patients' physicians 

(iv) Other [facilities]. 

(v) Volunteers.

*[For Hospitals at §482.15(c) and CAHs at 

§485.625(c)] The communication plan must 

include all of the following:

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Patients' physicians 

(iv) Other [hospitals and CAHs]. 

(v) Volunteers.

E 0030
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*[For RNHCIs at §403.748(c):] The 

communication plan must include all of the 

following:

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Next of kin, guardian, or custodian. 

(iv) Other RNHCIs. 

(v) Volunteers.

*[For ASCs at §416.45(c):] The 

communication plan must include all of the 

following:

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Patients' physicians. 

(iv) Volunteers.

*[For Hospices at §418.113(c):] The 

communication plan must include all of the 

following:

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Hospice employees.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Patients' physicians. 

(iv) Other hospices.

*[For HHAs at §484.102(c):] The 

communication plan must include all of the 

following: 

(1) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.
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(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Patients' physicians.

(iv) Volunteers.

*[For OPOs at §486.360(c):] The 

communication plan must include all of the 

following: 

(2) Names and contact information for the 

following:

(i) Staff.

(ii) Entities providing services under 

arrangement.

(iii) Volunteers.

(iv) Other OPOs.

(v) Transplant and donor hospitals in the 

OPO's Donation Service Area (DSA).

Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure the emergency 

preparedness communication plan includes (1) 

Names and contact information for the 

following: (i) Staff (ii) Entities providing 

services under arrangement (iii) Clients' 

physicians (iv) Other ICF/IID facilities (v) 

Volunteers in accordance with 42 CFR 

483.475(c)(1).  This deficient practice could 

affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, the emergency 

preparedness communication plan for the facility 

did not include names and contact information 

for volunteers.  Based on interview at the time of 

record review, the Maintenance Aide agreed the 

E 0030 CORRECTION:

[Facilities] must develop and 

implement emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures, based on the 

emergency plan. Specifically, the 

facility will incorporate the 

following policies into its 

emergency preparedness plan: an 

emergency preparedness 

communication plan that complies 

with Federal, State and local laws 

and must be reviewed and 

updated at least annually. The 

communication plan will include 

names and contact numbers of 

volunteers.

PREVENTION:

The QIDP Manager and other 

employees responsible for 

development of the facility’s 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

will receive additional training 

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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communication plan did not include names and 

contact information for volunteers.

toward incorporating required 

components into the EPP. 

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 

preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components 

are present. Additionally, the 

agency Safety committee will 

review and revise the plan as 

needed but no less than annually.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

403.748(d)(1), 416.54(d)(1), 418.113(d)(1), 

441.184(d)(1), 482.15(d)(1), 483.475(d)(1), 

483.73(d)(1), 484.102(d)(1), 485.625(d)(1), 

485.68(d)(1), 485.727(d)(1), 485.920(d)(1), 

486.360(d)(1), 491.12(d)(1) 

EP Training Program 

*[For RNCHIs at §403.748, ASCs at 

§416.54, Hospitals at §482.15, ICF/IIDs at 

§483.475, HHAs at §484.102, 

"Organizations" under §485.727, OPOs at 

§486.360, RHC/FQHCs at §491.12:]  (1) 

Training program. The [facility] must do all of 

the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 

new and existing staff, individuals providing 

E 0037

 

Bldg. --
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services under arrangement, and 

volunteers, consistent with their expected 

roles.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness 

training at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of all 

emergency preparedness training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(v) If the emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures are significantly 

updated, the [facility] must conduct training 

on the updated policies and procedures. 

*[For Hospices at §418.113(d):] (1) Training. 

The hospice must do all of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 

new and existing hospice employees, and 

individuals providing services under 

arrangement, consistent with their expected 

roles. 

(ii) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(iii) Provide emergency preparedness 

training at least every 2 years.

(iv) Periodically review and rehearse its 

emergency preparedness plan with hospice 

employees (including nonemployee staff), 

with special emphasis placed on carrying out 

the procedures necessary to protect patients 

and others.

(v) Maintain documentation of all 

emergency preparedness training.

(vi) If the emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures are significantly 

updated, the hospice must conduct training 

on the updated policies and procedures.

*[For PRTFs at §441.184(d):] (1) Training 
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program. The PRTF must do all of the 

following:

(i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 

new and existing staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and 

volunteers, consistent with their expected 

roles.

(ii) After initial training, provide 

emergency preparedness training every 2 

years.

(iii) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

(iv) Maintain documentation of all 

emergency preparedness training.

(v) If the emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures are significantly 

updated, the PRTF must conduct training on 

the updated policies and procedures.   

*[For LTC Facilities at §483.73(d):] (1) 

Training Program. The LTC facility must do 

all of the following:

(i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 

new and existing staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and 

volunteers, consistent with their expected 

role.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness 

training at least annually.

(iii) Maintain documentation of all 

emergency preparedness training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

*[For CORFs at §485.68(d):](1) Training. 

The CORF must do all of the following:

(i) Provide initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures to all 
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new and existing staff, individuals 

providing services under arrangement, 

and volunteers, consistent with their expected 

roles. 

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness 

training at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of the 

training.

(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures. All new personnel 

must be oriented and assigned specific 

responsibilities regarding the CORF's 

emergency plan within 2 weeks of their first 

workday. The training program must include 

instruction in the location and use of alarm 

systems and signals and firefighting 

equipment.

(v)   If the emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures are significantly 

updated, the CORF must conduct training on 

the updated policies and procedures.   

*[For CAHs at §485.625(d):] (1) Training 

program. The CAH must do all of the 

following:

(i) Initial training in emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures, 

including prompt reporting and extinguishing 

of fires, protection, and where necessary, 

evacuation of patients, personnel, and 

guests, fire prevention, and cooperation with 

firefighting and disaster authorities, to all 

new and existing staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and 

volunteers, consistent with their expected 

roles.

(ii) Provide emergency preparedness 

training at least every 2 years.

(iii) Maintain documentation of the 

training.
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(iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures. 

(v)   If the emergency preparedness 

policies and procedures are significantly 

updated, the CAH must conduct training on 

the updated policies and procedures.   

*[For CMHCs at §485.920(d):] (1) Training.  

The CMHC must provide initial training in 

emergency preparedness policies and 

procedures to all new and existing staff, 

individuals providing services under 

arrangement, and volunteers, consistent with 

their expected roles, and maintain 

documentation of the training.  The CMHC 

must demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.  Thereafter, the 

CMHC must provide emergency 

preparedness training at least every 2 years.

Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure staff received training in 

regards to emergency preparedness policies and 

procedures.  The ICF/IID facility must do all of 

the following: (i) Provide initial training in 

emergency preparedness policies and procedures 

to all new and existing staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected roles; (ii) Provide 

emergency preparedness training at least every 

two years; (iii) Maintain documentation of the 

training; (iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures in accordance with 42 

CFR 483.475(d)(1).  This deficient practice 

could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

E 0037 CORRECTION:

The facility must have a training 

program on place with (i) Initial 

training in emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures to all new and 

existing staff, individuals 

providing on-site services under 

arrangement, and volunteers, 

consistent with their expected 

roles. (ii) Provide emergency 

preparedness training at least 

annually. (iii) Maintain 

documentation of the training. (iv) 

Demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures. 

Specifically, the facility will 

provide an emergency 

preparedness training program 

that includes the following. Initial 

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, the facility lacked 

documentation of staff training on the 

emergency preparedness plan which included the 

most recent two year period.  Based on interview 

at the time of record review, the Maintenance 

Aide stated the facility had not provided initial 

emergency preparedness policies and procedure 

training to staff as well as training within the past 

two year period.

training in emergency 

preparedness policies and 

procedures to all new and existing 

staff, individuals providing 

services under arrangement, and 

volunteers, consistent with their 

expected roles; and provide 

emergency preparedness training 

at least annually; and maintain 

documentation of the training; and 

demonstrate staff knowledge of 

emergency procedures.

The QIDP Manager will work with 

the agency Training Coordinator 

to develop a specific emergency 

preparedness curriculum, 

including competency testing, that 

will be presented during new-hire 

orientation as will be included in 

the operation’s annual retraining 

requirements. Development of the 

curriculum is in progress and will 

be completed by 7/29/20.

PREVENTION:

The QIDP Manager and other 

employees responsible for 

development of the facility’s 

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

will receive additional training 

toward incorporating required 

components into the EPP.

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 
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preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components 

are present. Additionally, the 

agency Safety committee will 

review and revise the plan as 

needed but no less than annually.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

403.748(d)(2), 416.54(d)(2), 418.113(d)(2), 

441.184(d)(2), 482.15(d)(2), 483.475(d)(2), 

483.73(d)(2), 484.102(d)(2), 485.625(d)(2), 

485.68(d)(2), 485.727(d)(2), 485.920(d)(2), 

486.360(d)(2), 491.12(d)(2), 494.62(d)(2) 

EP Testing Requirements 

*[For RNCHI at §403.748, ASCs at §416.54, 

HHAs at §484.102, CORFs at §485.68, OPO, 

"Organizations" under §485.727, CMHC at 

§485.920, RHC/FQHC at §491.12, ESRD 

Facilities at §494.62]:

(2) Testing. The [facility] must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan 

annually. The [facility] must do all of the 

following:

(i) Participate in a full-scale exercise that 

is community-based every 2 years; or

 (A) When a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct a 

facility-based functional exercise every 2 

years; or

(B) If the [facility] experiences an 

actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency 

plan, the [facility] is exempt from 

engaging in its next required 

E 0039
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community-based or individual, facility-based 

functional exercise following the 

onset of the actual event.

(ii) Conduct an additional exercise at 

least every 2 years, opposite the year the 

full-scale or functional exercise under 

paragraph (d)(2)(i) of this section is 

conducted, that may include, but is not 

limited to the following:

(A) A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop 

that is led by a facilitator and includes a 

group discussion using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(iii) Analyze the [facility's] response 

to and maintain documentation of all drills, 

tabletop exercises, and emergency 

events, and revise the [facility's] 

emergency plan, as needed. 

*[For Hospices at 418.113(d):]  

(2)  Testing for hospices that provide care in 

the patient's home.  The hospice must 

conduct exercises to test the emergency plan 

at least annually.  The hospice must do the 

following:

(i)  Participate in a full-scale exercise 

that is community based every 2 years; or

(A) When a community based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct an 

individual facility based functional exercise 

every 2 years; or  

(B) If the hospice experiences a 
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natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, 

the hospital is exempt from engaging in 

its next required full scale community-based 

exercise or individual facility- based 

functional exercise following the onset of the 

emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional exercise every 

2 years, opposite the year the full-scale or 

functional exercise under paragraph (d) (2)

(i) of this section is conducted, that may 

include, but is not limited to the following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or a facility based 

functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop 

that is led by a facilitator and includes a 

group discussion using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(3) Testing for hospices that provide inpatient 

care directly.  The hospice must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan twice 

per year.  The hospice must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale 

exercise that is community-based; or 

(A) When a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct an 

annual individual facility-based functional 

exercise; or  

(B) If the hospice experiences a 

natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, 

the hospice is exempt from engaging in 

its next required full-scale community based 
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or facility-based functional 

exercise following the onset of the 

emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional annual 

exercise that may include, but is not limited 

to the following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or a facility based 

functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop 

led by a facilitator that includes a group 

discussion using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(iii)  Analyze the hospice's response to 

and maintain documentation of all drills, 

tabletop exercises, and emergency events 

and revise the hospice's emergency 

plan, as needed.

*[For PRFTs at §441.184(d), Hospitals at 

§482.15(d), CAHs at §485.625(d):]

(2) Testing. The [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must 

conduct exercises to test the emergency plan 

twice per year.  The [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] 

must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale 

exercise that is community-based; or 

(A) When a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct an 

annual individual, facility-based functional 

exercise; or  

(B) If the [PRTF, Hospital, CAH]  

experiences an actual natural or man-made 

emergency that requires activation of 

the emergency plan, the [facility] is 
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exempt from engaging in its next required 

full-scale community based or 

individual, facility-based functional 

exercise following the onset of the 

emergency event.

(ii) Conduct an [additional] annual 

exercise or and that may include, but is not 

limited to the following:

 (A) A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or individual, a 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop 

that is led by a facilitator and includes a 

group discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(iii) Analyze the [facility's] response to 

and maintain documentation of all drills, 

tabletop exercises, and emergency events 

and revise the [facility's] emergency 

plan, as needed.

*[For LTC Facilities at §483.73(d):] 

(2) The [LTC facility] must conduct exercises 

to test the emergency plan at least twice per 

year, including unannounced staff drills 

using the emergency procedures.  The [LTC 

facility, ICF/IID] must do the following:

(i)  Participate in an annual full-scale 

exercise that is community-based; or

(A) When a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct an 

annual individual, facility-based functional 

exercise. 

(B) If the [LTC facility] facility 

experiences an actual natural or man-made 
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emergency that requires activation of the 

emergency plan, the LTC facility is 

exempt from engaging its next required a 

full-scale community-based or 

individual, facility-based functional 

exercise following the onset of the 

emergency event.

(ii)  Conduct an additional annual 

exercise that may include, but is not limited 

to the following:

(A)  A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or an individual, facility 

based functional exercise; or

(B)  A mock disaster drill; or

(C)  A tabletop exercise or workshop 

that is led by a facilitator includes a group 

discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(iii)  Analyze the [LTC facility] facility's 

response to and maintain documentation of 

all drills, tabletop exercises, and emergency 

events, and revise the [LTC facility] facility's 

emergency plan, as needed.

*[For ICF/IIDs at §483.475(d)]: 

(2) Testing. The ICF/IID must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan at least 

twice per year. The ICF/IID must do the 

following:

(i) Participate in an annual full-scale 

exercise that is community-based; or

(A) When a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, conduct an 

annual individual, facility-based functional 

exercise; or.

(B) If the ICF/IID experiences an 
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actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency 

plan, the ICF/IID is exempt from 

engaging in its next required full-scale 

community-based or individual, facility-

based functional exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii) Conduct an additional annual 

exercise that may include, but is not limited 

to the following:

(A) A second full-scale exercise that 

is community-based or an individual, 

facility-based functional exercise; or

(B) A mock disaster drill; or

(C) A tabletop exercise or workshop 

that is led by a facilitator and includes a 

group discussion, using a narrated, 

clinically-relevant emergency scenario, 

and a set of problem statements, directed 

messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency 

plan.

(iii) Analyze the ICF/IID's response to 

and maintain documentation of all drills, 

tabletop exercises, and emergency events, 

and revise the ICF/IID's emergency plan, 

as needed.

*[For OPOs at §486.360] 

(d)(2) Testing. The OPO must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency plan. The 

OPO must do the following: 

(i) Conduct a paper-based, tabletop 

exercise or workshop at least annually. A 

tabletop exercise is led by a facilitator and 

includes a group discussion, using a 

narrated, clinically relevant emergency 

scenario, and a set of problem statements, 

directed messages, or prepared 

questions designed to challenge an 
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emergency plan. If the OPO experiences an 

actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, 

the OPO is exempt from engaging in its next 

required testing exercise following the 

onset of the emergency event.

(ii) Analyze the OPO's response to and 

maintain documentation of all tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise 

the [RNHCI's and OPO's] emergency 

plan, as needed.

Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to conduct at least two exercises 

to test the emergency plan on an annual basis 

using the emergency procedures.  The ICF/IID 

facility must do all of the following: The ICF/IID 

facility must do all of the following: (i) 

participate in a full-scale exercise that is 

community-based or when a community-based 

exercise is not accessible, an individual, 

facility-based. If the ICF/IID facility experiences 

an actual natural or man-made emergency that 

requires activation of the emergency plan, the 

ICF/IIC facility is exempt from engaging in a 

community-based or individual, facility-based 

full-scale exercise for 1 year following the onset 

of the actual event; (ii) conduct an additional 

exercise that may include, but is not limited to 

the following: (A) a second full-scale exercise 

that is community-based or individual, 

facility-based. (B) a tabletop exercise that 

includes a group discussion led by a facilitator, 

using a narrated, clinically-relevant emergency 

scenario, and a set of problem statements, 

directed messages, or prepared questions 

designed to challenge an emergency plan; (iii) 

analyze the ICF/IID facility's response to and 

maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop 

exercises, and emergency events, and revise the 

ICF/IID facility's emergency plan, as needed in 

E 0039 CORRECTION:

The [facility] must conduct 

exercises to test the emergency 

plan at least annually. . 

Specifically, the facility will 

conduct a full-scale facility-based 

exercise that includes outside 

community emergency 

management agency(s) and will 

conduct similar exercises no less 

than annually. Additionally, the 

facility will work with local law 

enforcement and emergency 

personnel to arrange “table talk” 

disaster exercises on a no less 

than an annual basis. 

The facility will reach out to local 

emergency management officials 

to schedule a full-scale exercise, 

by 7/29/20 using the current state 

of emergency as a platform. At 

the time of this exercise, a “table 

talk exercise will be scheduled 

within 6 months of the full-scale 

event.

PREVENTION:

The QIDP Manager and other 

employees responsible for 

development of the facility’s 

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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accordance with 42 CFR 483.475(d)(2).  This 

deficient practice could affect all occupants.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency/Disaster 

Preparedness Manual" and "Emergency, Disaster, 

Evacuation Plans & Responses" documentation 

with the Maintenance Aide and the Area 

Supervisor during record review from 9:30 a.m. 

to 10:50 a.m. on 06/29/20, documentation of a 

community based disaster drill or table top 

exercise conducted within the most recent two 

year period was not available for review.  Based 

on interview at the time of record review, the 

Maintenance Aide agreed the facility has not 

conducted a community based disaster drill, a 

table top exercise or experienced and 

documented an actual natural or man-made 

emergency within the most recent two year 

period and agreed testing documentation was not 

available for review at the time of the survey.

Emergency Preparedness Plan 

will receive additional training 

toward incorporating required 

components into the EPP.

Members of the Operations Team 

(comprised of the Operations 

Managers, Program Managers, 

Nurse Manager, Executive 

Director, Quality Assurance 

Manager, Quality Assurance 

Coordinators and QIDP Manager) 

will incorporate reviews of the 

facility’s emergency 

preparedness program into 

scheduled twice monthly audits to 

assure all required components, 

including but not limited to 

bi-annual community based 

disaster exercises, are present. 

Additionally, the agency Safety 

committee will review and revise 

the plan as needed but no less 

than annually.

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES: QIDP, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

Operations Team, Regional 

Director

K 0000

 

Bldg. 01

A Life Safety Code Recertification Survey was 

conducted by the Indiana State Department of 

Health in accordance with 42 CFR 483.470(j).

Survey Date:  06/29/20

Facility Number:  010453

Provider Number:  15G814

K 0000  
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AIM Number:  201408320

At this Life Safety Code survey, Voca 

Corporation of Indiana was found not in 

compliance with Requirements for Participation 

in Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.470(j), Life 

Safety from Fire and the 2012 edition of the 

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 

101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 33, 

Existing Residential Board and Care 

Occupancies.

This one story building was determined to be 

fully sprinklered.  The facility has a fire alarm 

system with smoke detection in corridors and all 

living areas.  The facility has smoke detectors 

hard wired to the fire alarm system installed in 

all bedrooms.  The facility has a capacity of 8 and 

had a census of 7 at the time of this survey.

Calculation of the Evacuation Difficulty Score 

(E-Score) using NFPA 101A, Alternative 

Approaches to Life Safety, Chapter 6, rated the 

facility Prompt with an E-Score of 0.1.

Quality Review completed on 07/01/20

NFPA 101 

Fire Drills 

Fire Drills

1. The facility must hold evacuation drills at 

least quarterly for each shift of personnel 

and under varied conditions to:

   a. Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are 

trained to perform assigned tasks;

   b. Ensure that all personnel on all shifts are 

familiar with the use of the facility's 

emergency and disaster plans and 

procedures.

2. The facility must:

K S712
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   a. Actually evacuate clients during at least 

one drill each year on each shift;

   b. Make special provisions for the 

evacuation of clients with physical 

disabilities;

   c. File a report and evaluation on each 

drill;

   d. Investigate all problems with evacuation 

drills, including accidents and take corrective 

action; and

   e. During fire drills, clients may be 

evacuated to a safe area in facilities certified 

under the Health Care Occupancies Chapter 

of the Life Safety Code.

3. Facilities must meet the requirements of 

paragraphs (i) (1) and (2) of this section for 

any live-in and relief staff that they utilize.

42 CFR 483.470(i)

Based on record review and interview, the 

facility failed to provide documentation of a fire 

drill conducted on the third shift for 1 of 4 

quarters.  This deficient practice affects all 

clients, staff and visitors.

Findings include:

Based on review of "Emergency Evacuation 

Drill: Fire" documentation with the Maintenance 

Aide and the Area Supervisor during record 

review from 9:30 a.m. to 10:50 a.m. on 

06/29/20, documentation of a fire drill 

conducted on the third shift in the fourth quarter 

(October, November, December) 2019 was not 

available for review.  Based on interview at the 

time of record review, the Area Supervisor stated 

the facility operates three shifts per day, 

additional fire drill documentation was not 

available for review and agreed documentation of 

a fire drill conducted on the third shift in the 

fourth quarter 2019 was not available for review 

K S712 CORRECTION:

The facility must hold evacuation 

drills at least quarterly for each 

shift of personnel and under 

varied conditions. Specifically, 

the facility will conduct additional 

evacuation drills on the each shift 

during the current quarter.

PREVENTION:

Professional staff will be retrained 

regarding the need to conduct 

evacuation drills at varied times on 

each shift for all staff each 

quarter. Training will also focus on 

proper completion of evacuation 

drill forms and assessment of 

individual drill compliance. The 

Operations Team comprised of 

the Program Managers, Training 

Coordinator, Nurse Manager, 

Quality Assurance Manager, 

Quality Assurance Coordinator 

07/29/2020  12:00:00AM
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at the time of the survey. and Executive Director will review 

and track all facility evacuation 

drill reports and follow up with 

professional staff as needed to 

assure drills occur as scheduled 

and follow up with the agency 

Safety Committee accordingly.

Responsible Parties: 

Environmental Services Team, 

Area Supervisor, Residential 

Manager, Direct Support Staff, 

QIDP, Operations Team
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